Fair value of plan assets at 31 December 642.2 1,049.0

The movement in the defined benefit obligation is driven by a reduction in liabilities as a result of changes in financial
assumptions driven primarily by a 2.95% increase in the discount rate. This is offset entirely by the loss on assets related to
the return on scheme assets being smaller than the discount rate as a result of the decreases in value of the Fund’s return
seeking assets.

Sensitivities
The IAS19 liability measurement and the service cost are sensitive to the assumptions made about future inflation and salary
growth levels, as well as the assumptions made about life expectation. They are also sensitive to the discount rate, which
depends on market yields on Sterling‑denominated high quality corporate bonds. A decrease in corporate bond yields will
increase the liabilities although this will be partially offset by an increase in matching assets.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation combined and Scheme assets to changes in these
assumptions. The final assumptions are chosen by the Society.

Principal Sensitivity Illustrations
Defined benefit

obligation
Assets Net effect

£m £m £m

Total as at 31 December 2022 600.8 642.2 41.4

Change in defined benefit obligation/assets given the following change in assumption:

Discount rate:* 1.00% decrease 94.6 115.9 21.3

Salary Escalation: 0.75% increase 2.2 – (2.2)

Inflation: 0.50% increase 22.8 29.1 6.3

Life expectancy: 1 year average increase 18.8 6.0 (12.8)

The asset liability matching strategy implemented for the Scheme means that a change in discount rate or inflation
assumption has a broadly similar impact on the liabilities and the assets, reducing the volatility of the net impact. It should be
noted that this strategy is based on liabilities on the self‑sufficiency basis, i.e. higher liabilities than on an accounting basis.
As such, on an accounting basis, for the sensitivities above, the assets increase by more than the liabilities, resulting in an
improvement in the accounting balance sheet position.

*  The change in the discount rate is assumed to be equivalent to a 1% decrease in gilt, swap and credit based interest rates.